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ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
FILE NAME: Morton Salt Rain Shelter FILE # 17-078-505
APPLICANT: Northern Metal Recycling HEARING DATE: September 28, 2017
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit
LOCATION: 1111 Childs Road

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 042822410001, Port Authority Plat No 1 Subj To Esmts; Lots 6 &
Lot 7BIk 3

PLANNING DISTRICT: 1 PRESENT ZONING: 12, RC2, FF

- ZONING CODE REFERENCE: §61.501, §72.73, §72.74

STAFF REPORT DATE: September 19, 2017 BY: Josh Williams
DATE RECEIVED: September 11, 2017 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: November 10, 2017
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1.

PURPOSE: Conditional use permit for a structure not elevated on fill in the FF flood fringe district.
PARCEL SIZE: 184,694 sq. ft. (4.24 acres) '
EXISTING LAND USE: I-Industrial

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North:  Industrial (12)

East: industrial (12)

South: Industrial (12)

West:  Mississippi River

ZONING CODE CITATION: §72.73 states that any structure in the FF flood fringe district not
elevated on fill requires a conditional use permit; §72.74 lists standards for conditional uses in the
FF flood fringe district; §61.501 lists general conditions that must be met by all conditional uses.

HISTORY/DISCUSSION: The use (salt storage and transfer) has existed on the site since at least
1976. There are existing buildings on the site, but no record of a conditional use permit. Operations
at the subject property extend onto the adjacent parcel to the north (1031 Childs Road). However,
the proposed building is located completely on the subject property. The applicant is currently
working with the Department of Safety and Inspections to update the facility’s flood response plan.

PARKING: The covered area of the proposed building is approximately 4,560 square feet.
However, because the space is not enclosed, it does not meet the definition of gross floor area
found in the Sec. 60.207 of the zoning code. The parking requirement for general industrial uses
listed in Sec. 63.207 of the zoning code is based on gross floor area. Because the building has a
gross floor area of zero, the proposed building does not have a parking requirement.

DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: As of the date of this staff report, the District 1
Council had not provided a recommendation.

FINDINGS:

The applicant proposes to construct an open-sided, 114’ x 40’ building for storage and transfer of
salt. The proposed building will be part of an existing operation, and will cover an existing storage
and transfer area. The current and proposed ground elevation at the site is approximately 702'.
The elevation of the 100-year flood at the nearest upstream Federal Emergency Management
Agency cross-section is 706.6’, and the regulatory flood protection elevations (RFPE) is 706.8".
The bottom of the partially-enclosing sidewalls for the proposed building will begin at
approximately 16.5’ above grade, or 718.5".

Footings and support columns for the proposed structure will be constructed to the FP-3 or FP-4
floodproofing standards. The building is designed to allow free movement of floodwaters through
the building.

§72.74 lists standards for conditional uses in the FF flood fringe district. Subsections (a) through
(d) are applicable to the proposed project:

(a) Alternative elevation methods other than the use of fill may be utilized to elevate a structure's
lowest floor above the regulatory flood protection elevation. These alternative methods may



Zoning Committee Staff Report
Zoning File # 17-078-505

Page 2 of 5

(b)

include the use of stilts, pilings, parallel walls or above grade, enclosed areas such as craw/
spaces or tuck-under garages. The base or floor of an enclosed area shall be considered
above grade and not a structure's basement or lowest floor if: 1) the enclosed area is above
grade on at least one (1) side of the structure; 2) is designed to internally flood and is
constructed with flood-resistant materials; and 3) is used solely for parking of vehicles,
building access or storage. The above-noted alfernative elevation methods are subject to the
following additional standards:

(1) Design and certification. The structure's design and as-built condition must be certified by
a registered professional engineer or architect as being in compliance with the general
design standards of the Minnesota State Building Code and, specifically, that all
electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing and air conditioning equipment and other service
facilities must be at or above the regulatory flood protection elevation or be designed to
prevent floodwater from entering or accumulating within these components during times
of flooding.

(2) Specific standards for above grade, enclosed areas. Above grade, fully enclosed areas
such as crawl spaces or tuck-under garages must be designed to internally flood and the
design plans must stipulate:

a. A minimum area of "automatic" openings in the walls where internal flooding is fo be
used as a floodproofing technique. There shall be a minimum of two (2) openings on
at least two (2) sides of the structure and the bottom of all openings shall be no
higher than one (1) foot above grade. The automatic openings shall have a minimum
net area of not less than one (1) square inch for every square foot of enclosed area
subject to flooding unless a registered professional engineer or architect certifies that
a smaller net area would suffice. The automatic openings may be equipped with
screens, louvers, valves or other coverings or devices, provided that they permit the
automatic entry and exit of floodwaters without any form of intervention.

b. That the enclosed area will be designed of flood-resistant materials in accordance
with the FP-3 or FP-4 classifications in the Minnesota State Building Code and shall
be used solely for building access, parking of vehicles or storage.

Basements, as defined in §72.14, shall be subject to the following:

(1) Residential basement construction shall not be allowed below the regulatory flood
protection elevation except as authorized in subsection (e) of this section.

(2) Nonresidential basements may be allowed below the regulatory flood-protection
elevation, provided the basement is protected in accordance with subsection (c) or (e) of
this section.

(c) All areas of nonresidential structures including basements to be placed below the regulatory

(d)

flood protection elevation shall be structurally dry floodproofed in accordance with the FP-1 or
FP-2 floodproofing classifications in the Minnesota State Building Code. This shall require
making the structure watertight, with the walls substantially impermeable to the passage of
water and with structural components having the capability of resisting hydrostatic and
hydrodynamic loads and the effects of buoyancy. Structures f/oodproofed fo the FP-3 or FP-4
classification shall not be permitted.

The storage or processing of materials that are, in times of flooding, flammable, explosive or
potentially injurious to human, animal or plant life is prohibited. Storage of other materials or
equipment may be allowed if readily removable from the area within the time available after a
flood warning and in accordance with a plan approved by the planning commission, or if
elevated above the regulatory flood protection elevation by alternative methods which meet
the requirements of subsection (a) above. Storage of bulk materials may be allowed provided
an erosion/sedimentation control plan is submitted which clearly specifies methods to be used
to stabilize the materials on site for a regional flood event. The plan must be prepared and
certified by a registered professional engineer or other qualified individual acceptable to the
planning commission.
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(e) When the Federal Emergency Management Agency has issued a letter of map revision-fill

(LOMR-F) for vacant parcels of land elevated by fill to the one (1) percent chance flood
elevation, the area elevated by fill remains subject to the provisions of this chapter. A
structure may be placed on the area elevated by fill with the lowest floor below the regulatory
flood protection elevation provided the structure meets the following provisions:

(1) No floor level or portion of a structure that is below the regulatory flood protection
elevation shall be used as habitable space or for storage of any property, materials, or
equipment that might constitute a safety hazard when contacted by floodwaters.
Habitable space shall be defined as any space in a structure used for living, sleeping,
eating or cooking. Bathrooms, toilet compartments, closets, halls, storage rooms, laundry
or utility space, and similar areas are not considered habitable space.

(2) For residential and nonresidential structures, the basement floor may be placed below
the regulatory flood protection elevation subject to the following standards:

a. The top of the immediate floor above any basement area shall be placed at or above
the regulatory flood protection elevation. /

b. Any area of the structure placed below the regulatory flood protection elevation shall
meet the "reasonably safe from flooding" standards in the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) publication entitled "Ensuring that Structures Built on
Fill In or Near Special Flood Hazard Areas Are Reasonably Safe From Flooding,”
Technical Bulletin 10-01, a copy of which is hereby adopted by reference and made
part of this chapter. In accordance with the provisions of this chapter, and specifically
section 72.33(g), the applicant shall submit documentation that the structure is
designed and built in accordance with either the "Simplified Approach” or
"Engineered Basement Option" found in FEMA Technical Bulletin 10-01.

c. Ifthe ground surrounding the lowest adjacent grade to the structure is not at or above
the regulatory flood protection elevation, then any portion of the structure that is
below the regulatory flood protection elevation must be floodproofed consistent with
any of the FP-1 through FP-4 floodproofing classifications found in the Minnesota
State Building Code.

These standards can be met. The applicant has proposed a building consistent with the
requirements of this section. As a condition of approval, the applicant should provide building and
foundation plans and record of as-built condition for the building signed by a registered
professional engineer or architect and verifying consistency with the applicable requirements of
§72.74 of the Saint Paul code, the Minnesota State Building Code, and FEMA Technical Bulletin
10-01. Storage may be allowed in the garage of the proposed building, provided all stored
materials are removed in times of flooding. Review and acceptance by the Department of Safety
and Inspections of an updated flood response plan for the facility, which incorporates the
proposed building, should be a condition of approval.

4. §72.32 lists thirteen (13) factors to be considered in evaluating applications for conditional use
permits in the FF flood fringe district:

(a) The relationship of the proposed use to the comprehensive plan and floodpla/n management
program for the city. Subject to meeting the standards listed in §72.74, this proposed use is in
compliance with the Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and the City’s floodplain management
program. Policy 5.1.3 of the river corridor chapter of the comprehensive plan supports
continuation of and additions to industrial uses in the Childs Road industrial area if said
additions will not have significant adverse impacts on air or water quality nor impair river
valley views. The proposed additions are to an existing facility located in a large industrial
area, and will not significantly alter river valley views. The proposed building will serve
activities already taking place on site, and will not result in new air or water quality impacts.

(b) The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community. This
finding is not applicable. The proposed building will be part of an existing facility.

(c) The ability of the existing topography, soils, and geology to support and accommodate the
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proposed use. The proposed use is a new building within an existing facility. The area is
characterized by flat topography. The area already supports regular traffic from large vehicles
and large stockpiles of bulk materials.

(d) The compatibility of the proposed use with existing Characterlst/cs of biologic and other
natural communities. The proposed building is to be located in an existing facility; the area is
industrial in character; and does not contain significant biological communities. Impacts of the
proposed building will not extend beyond the immediate area.

(e) The proposed water supply and sanitation systems and the ability of those to prevent disease,
contamination, and unsanitary conditions. The area is already served by adequate water
supply and sanitation systems. The proposed building will support existing activities, and will
not create additional demand for water supply or sanitation capability.

(f) The requirements of the facility for a river-dependent location, if applicable. The proposed
building is part of an existing facility that is located within the river corridor.

() The safety of access to the property for ordinary vehicles. Safe access to the site is available
via Childs Road.

(h) The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect of
such damage on the individual owner. The proposed structure will be built to FP-3 or FP-4
wet floodproofing standards. In times of flooding, operations on the site will be discontinued,
per the applicant’s flood response plan.

(i) The dangers to life and property due to increased flood heights or velocities caused by
encroachments. The proposed encroachments are of limited footprint and located in the flood
fringe where impacts on flood flows are negligible.

(j) The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment transport of the
floodwaters expected at the site. The proposed building is located in the flood fringe, where
the velocity of flood flow is generally minimal.

(k) The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands or downstream to the injury of
others. The proposed building will be constructed of floodproof materials, and any items
stored below the RFPE will be removed in times of flooding. The proposed building will also
be located in the flood fringe, where velocity of flood flows is generally minimal.

(1) The availability of alternative locations or configurations for the proposed use. The proposed
bundlng is part of an eX|st|ng facility which is located within the flood fringe.

(m) Such other factors as are relevant to the purposes of this chapter. The factors and findings
enumerated and described herein adequately evaluate the proposed use for the purposes of
this chapter.

5.  §61.501 lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy:

(a) The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the Saint
Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved by the city
council. Subject to meeting the standards listed in §72.74, this proposed use is in compliance
with the Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and the City’s floodplain management program.
Policy 5.1.3 of the river corridor chapter of the comprehensive plan supports continuation of
and additions to industrial uses in the Childs Road industrial area if said additions will not
have significant adverse impacts on air or water quality nor impair river valley views. The
proposed additions are to an existing facility located in a large industrial area, and will not
significantly alter river valley views. The proposed building will serve activities already taking
place on the site, and will not result in new air or water quality impacts.

(b) The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the public
streets. This condition is met. The proposed facility will be served by Childs Road. The
building will serve an existing use, and is not expected to generate additional traffic.

(c) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the immediate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. This condition is
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met. The proposed building is consistent with the existing industrial character of the
immediate neighborhood.

(d) The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. This condition is met. The use is
industrial in nature, and will not impeded improvement of surrounding properties for allowed
uses.

(e) The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in
which it is located. This condition can be met. Subject to the acceptance by the Department
of Safety and Inspections of a flood response plan for the proposed building and certification
of plans by a registered engineer or architect, the use conforms to all applicable regulations of
the 12 general industrial district, RC2 river corridor district, and the FF flood fringe district.

-J. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the
conditional use permit for construction of a building in the (FF) flood fringe on an alternative to fill
subject to the following additional condition(s):

1. Site plan approval. Final plans approved by the Zoning Administrator for this use shall be in
substantial compliance with the plans submitted and approved as part of this application.

2. Aflood response plan including the proposed building shall be accepted by the Department of
Safety and Inspections, and the applicant shall conduct operations consistent with said plan.

3. At or prior to building permit review, the plans for the proposed structure must be certified by a
registered engineer or architect as consistent with the applicable requirements of §72.74 of the
Saint Paul code, the Minnesota State Building Code, and FEMA Technical Bulletin 10-01..

4. After construction, the applicant shall submit to the zoning administrator the required elevation
certification certifying the as-built elevation of the proposed building, and as-built plans certified
by a registered professional engineer or architect as consistent with the applicable requirements
of §72.74 of the Saint Paul code, the Minnesota State Building Code, and FEMA Technical
Bulletin 10-01.
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American lron & Steef Company s

Great Western Recycling Industres, Inc, i
Phillips Recyeting Systems, LLC

Mefals Reduction Company, LLC

Toy's Scrap & Salvage Comp.

RSl Recyeling, Inc.

e

NoRrTHERN METAL RECYCLING ’émf
% 2800 Paclfic Street North + Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411 usa vy

Attachment A
Project Description

The shelter to be constructed will cover truck trailers from climatic and ecological
contamination when loading food-grade material as required by Morton Salt per the
Food Safety Modernization Act of 2011, The 114'x40’ four semi-walled building will have
24’ high pitched roof, and an entrance on the northeast side followed by an exit on the
southwest side (no overhead doors). This building will not change or affect the
Standards and Conditions at 1111 Childs Road.

The project will consist of the following: drilling 38 holes for the footings, pouring the
concrete footings, fastening wall posts to the footings, framing and completing the
suspended walls 16’ from ground, fastening roof trusses to frame, and fastening roof to
trusses.

Landscape Plan:

Any excess dirt from the footings will he used to level any disturbed area from the
construction, any remaining from that will be sent to the landfill. The remainder of the
sites fandscaping will remain untouched,

Erosion Plan: inlet filters and sediment filtration socks will be used in and around all
catch basins by the Morton Salt Building, 20" long by 8" diameter erosion socks will be
used around the perimeter of the construction area to prevent sediment from traveling,
lastly, weekly sweeping of the site will continue during the construction process.

Additional Information:

-Flood Response Plan for 1031 and 1111 Childs Road
-Property tax and pin number

-Approval from Port Authority for project
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Facility Features

Surface Flow Direction

Storm Sewer Piping

Storm Sewer Pipe Flow

Facility Boundary ; _ ) . B '%{% ’
. - 2 % 2 sGERANE
FIGURE 2
FAGILITY DRAINAGE

Great Western Dock and Terminal
103 | Childs Road
St. Paul, Minnesota
0 137.5 275 550 Feet

L. i 1 1 } 1 I 1 ] N ; .
1 inch = 160 feet A LANDMARK ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC
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Ameriean lron & Steel Compan;
Great Western Recycling Industries, Inc

Metals Reduction Company, LLC

NoRrTHERN METAL RECYCLING 7

Phillips Recycling Systems, 1.1.C - . - )
2800 Pacific Street North « Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411 usa

Flood Response Plan for Northern Metal Recycling @ 1031 Childs Road St. Paul, and
Morton Salt @ 1111 Childs Road, St. Paul

move all the salt that is on the dock to a location that will not get flooded
move all the scrap if any out of the yard
move as much pet coke if possible
pile up all storage piles as high as possible
clean up around all storage piles, any thing that can float away
move all skids, barrels, buckets, plastic, etc. to higher ground
move all gas cylinders to upper ware house
move diesel tank to upper ware house
disconnect transformer and put berm around it
move all fugger, roll-off boxes to higher ground
move all equipment to higher ground, cranes, front end loaders,
. Maintenance bay 1. disconnect all storage tanks and move to upper ware house
2. fill drain pit with water, disconnect any power if any in pit
3. move all mise. item off the ground to higher ground
4, move all misc item up to 4 feet along walls to higher ground
M. Front scale 1. disconnect all power to scale
2. pull out cylinders
3, fill scale up to top with water
N, Storage piles 1, put up berm around all piles on the dock
O. Truck dump pit 1. disconnect all power to conveyor in pit
2. pull out all efectric motors {rom conveyor
-3. fill pit up with water to top
P. Morton Salt 1. make sure they are putting up a berm in front of the buildings
2. help out if needed at Morton Salt,

RECZORRETOE >

el
s

NORTHERN METAL RECYCLING WILL AMEND AND UPDATE THE FLOOD
RESPONSE PLAN AFTER THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW SHELTER IS
COMPLETED TO THE MORTON SALT BUILDING.
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Flood preparation plan Northern Metal Dock @
1031 Childs Road, St. Paul and Morton Salt @
1111 ¢hilds Road, St. Paul

They always project In stage, which Is the number of feet over the %0’ elevation of 683.62", so you have
to add that number 1o get the elevation, Our dock elevation fs 702, The water is over the dock at 18,38
flood stage, :

Dock fiood plan 1o 25° or 708,62
A-Move all scrap out of flood area,
B-Move alf salt and coke out of flood area,
C- Move all cylinders, barrels, misc. equipment out of shop and move to warehouse,
D-Move two diesel tanks into warehouse,
E- Move all equipment to high ground In north slde of vard and block up as needed,
F-Pawer Company removes two transformers from yard,
S-Move luggess, and rolloffs, and trallers out of flood area.
H-Butld protection on north slde of shop, and Morton bullding with cement blocks, to protect
Bulldings.
_{-Remove scale and block high oni north end of lot, Remove heaters that are mounted In scale
Pi, and store In warchouse, Fill scale plt with water,
J-Develop 1D placard for emplovee's to enter flood area,
K-Rerove Propane Tank

Additional Dack Flood Plan over 25,

A-Remave all materlals, oll, filters and equipment fror the Maintenance shop,
B-Remove all flood sensitive equipment and matertal from the equipment garage.
C-Prepare offlce for water entering the office area and storage area,

Historlcal Information:

1. 26,40 or 710,02 4/16/1965
2, 25,00 or 708.62 4/15/1969
3. 23,76 0r 707,38 4/18/2001
4, 23.60 or 707.22 4/30/2001
5. 2290 0r706.52 4/13/1997
6. 18,38 Or 702.0 St, Paul wall Is breeched,

7. 17,38 6r 7010 Spring 2010
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T FLOOD PREPARATION AND RESPONSE PLAN

Action Plan '
Almost annually, flood warnings ars Issued for the Misslssippi River. For the most part,

thess flood warnings have no tmpact on (he 81, Paul warehouse and Its operation. Howsver,
“when a flood waming for 18 feat or higher Is lssued, the listed activities should be Initlated, and
expanded, as the flood helght Increases, Regardless of the flood helght over 18 feet, the
following guldeline should be followsd step-by-step from the baginning.

¢ Flood Warning of 18 to 19,5 Feet
+  Fload-acllon mestings are conducted for affacted businesses, {Morton representative
“participate)
*  Managemsnt personnsl monitor National Weather Servics 5-day prediotion levals via
Internst,

+  Adike Installation is Inltlated across Childe Road whan water leve! reaches 15 fesl,
Road closure wili ba done In stages to allow truck access to businesses, At 17 fes!, the
dike will be completed cutfing off trucking access lo our warehouse, pending Clty
approval fo re-route trucking around the dike via paiitfoning the bridge accesses to
Childs Road businessss. Howsver, frucks would have to drive through waler, (The dike

doss not affect Rallcar service.)

*  The City sewer Iiff station will be shut down when water level reaches 16 feet, Poita-
poliles naad fo ba secured befora road acesss fs closed.

*  The St. Paul warehouss Is hot threstensd by the high water even though shipplng may
not be allowed, Truck shipments may bs shut down from a few to saveral days untli the
high water passes and the dlke Is removed,

¢ Flood Warning from 19.5 to 26 Fast

* Goordinals the facliity's dike-buitding requirements with Hawkins Chermioal,

* Sandbags and dike-bullding materlal obfalned and Instali about the dock doors, offlce
fraller and powerhouse, Other areas may need to be consldered based upon projected
flood predlction lsvel. Concrete diverter blocks should be placad oulslde the dike areas
where river curent would place excessive pressure on the dike.

* Inslda dikes may be required across railiond dock doors If water lavel Is expected over
25 feet, .

+  Atrange for 4-Inch gas water pump, electiical generator and beat, (items are ustially
rantad.) '

*  Gasoline and confalners need to be secured to run the water pump and generator,
Strelch wrappers and pallet fiverter should be ralsed off the warehouse floor and placed
on palists, .

* Mobile equipment (FEL, forklifts, trucks, frack-moblle, ete.) should be moved and placed
on higher ground and’or sforage areas, {Only necessary equipment should be kept
onsile for product movement.)

*  Electrlcal power and rallvoad service Is out off when the water level reaghss 20 fest,
* Apslly cash fund should be provided to the flood watch manager/supervisor for securing
gasoline and other emergency neads.

+  Phone senvice Is transferred o temporary warshouse oparation, (Chack with Phone Co.
to make sure that offside transfer of phones Js possible.) Temporary phonas (Cell
Phones) heed to be setup for fload-watch teams and management,

* 2d-hour flood watch teams nead to bs established to bump water and malntaln facliity
securily, (Flashilghts and batterios should be avallable,),




entrancs In the avent that water flowed through our bullding.} Morton's dike [s built in
front, from the Insids area of the bulk bullding near the K-mix conveyor, around the dock
doors, office irailer and slde dack, and tlad against the backage warehouse near the
lunchreom/office entrancs area, A water drain sewer, Inslde the diked area, will need to
ba plugged sactrely to keep water from hack flowing up Into tha diked area,

8. Moblle aquipment {forkiifts, dump truek, yard truck, and frack-mobile) are taken to
slorage areas on high grotnd (Great Wastein Shop, All State Leasing, ete.) MSS trucks

are relocated {o the temporary operation center,

10. If high water lavels are expected 1o be greater than 22 fest, cement constriction blocks
should be placed in front of the dike along strefches thaf wil be impacted by river current
and flow. (This protects the dike from belng undermined and Weakened.)

11, Electrical power I cut off to the facility when the water halght Is about 20 feat, Our
contract slectrioal sepice Needs to be eallad in to dlsconnect angd ramove the
transformer located on the sanning lIne loading bullding,

12. Forkilft propane fanks and the dlesel fuel tank nseds fo be moved Inslde the warehouse
and placed in elevated storage, In addition, Suburban Propans should be notifled to
come and remova the Jargs hesiling fusf tank from ths site.

13, A 4-Inch gasoline waler pump needs to be sacured for controfling water seepage Inslde
the dike area, Along with this, several §-gal, Contalnars of gasoline need to he avallable,
Bacause slsctrica power s cut off, g gasoline-driven elscirica) generafor should be
oblalhed to provids backup power {o operate suinp humps, diasel fus! tank and other
eloclioat needs that arlss, Including night lghting,

14. Boat access s requlred as water lavels flse, A hoat needs {o be secired and avallabla
before road aceess Is ouf off,

18. Finally, a 24-hour flood watch needs {o be arranged with 2-person teams on 8-hour
shifts to man fhe PUmMps and imalnta the diks, A tanagement person should be
assigned to mange and coordinats flood walch aclivitlas, A petty cash fund should be
providsd to the asslghed supsivisor for sectring gasoline and ofher smergency ltams,

FLOOD COORDINATION SUPPORT SERVICES

Colling' Elsclile {fn-house slecirlcal requlrements) 861-224.2833
Xcel Energy (favllity power ~ ansforior conpection) 851-220-5506
Minresola Supply (forkilft hotislng) 852-828-7300
Allstate Leasing (dump truck, vard lruck & fraller hotsing) 851-681-4900
Great Wastamn Raeycling (FEL & frack-mobila housing) 661.774-5637
Suburban Propane {largs propana cohfalner) 661-633-0333
Metropolltan Waste (road atcess control) 661.602.8804
On-Sife Sanliation (Porfa~Poﬁ!es) 651-429-3781
Semple Exocavaling (dike conslruetion / sandbags) © 85177241449
St Paul Cly Public Works Dept, 661-487.7206
Unlon Pacifie Railroad 061-652.3043

Eschelon Phons Service 763-745-8060




FILE NAME: Morton Salt Rain Shelter

APPLICATION TYPE:_CUP

FILE #:_17-078505 DATE:_9/11/2017

PLANNING DISTRICT:_1

ZONING PANEL:_17

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County

Aerial
! | Subject Parcels




Land Use

FILE NAME:_Morton Salt Rain Shelter
| Industrial and Utility
APPLICATIONTYPE: CUP [ Park, Recreational or Preserve

FILE #:_17-078505  DATE:_9/11/2017 R Railway
I Airport

PLANNING DISTRICT:_1 - Water
|:| Subject Parcels
ZONING PANEL: 17 -+ Section Lines

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County




FILE NAME: Morton Salt Rain Shel_ter

APPLICATION TYPE:_CUP

FILE #:_17-078505

PLANNING DISTRICT:_1

DATE:_9/11/2017

ZONING PANEL:_17

and R

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Ec

County

Zoning
[1 subject Parcels

Section Lines

825 165 330 ' 495 660

] Feet




